

No. 23-0694

In the Supreme Court of Texas

BRENT EDWARD WEBSTER,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSION FOR LAWYER DISCIPLINE,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review
from the Eighth Court of Appeals, El Paso

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR PETITIONER

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

LANORA C. PETTIT
State Bar No. 24115221
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov

WILLIAM F. COLE
Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Commission’s Disciplinary Action Against the First Assistant Violates the Separation of Powers Clause.	3
A. The Commission’s lawsuit unduly interferes with the Attorney General’s exercise of core executive powers.	4
B. The Commission cannot avoid the limitations imposed by the Constitution through artful pleading.	13
II. Sovereign Immunity Alternatively Bars this Lawsuit.	19
Prayer	26
Certificate of Service.....	27
Certificate of Compliance	27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abbott v. Mexican Am. Legis. Caucus, Tex. House of Representatives,</i> 647 S.W.3d 681 (Tex. 2022).....	8
<i>Agey v. Am. Liberty Pipeline Co.,</i> 172 S.W.2d 972 (Tex. 1943)	4, 5, 6, 16, 20
<i>Andrade v. NAACP of Austin,</i> 345 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2011)	8
<i>Brewer v. Lennox Hearth Prods., LLC,</i> 601 S.W.3d 704 (Tex. 2020)	9, 10, 11
<i>Brown & Gay Eng'g, Inc. v. Olivares,</i> 461 S.W.3d 117 (Tex. 2015).....	12
<i>Brown v. Meyer,</i> 787 S.W.2d 42 (Tex. 1990)	23
<i>Ex parte Chambers,</i> 898 S.W.2d 257 (Tex. 1995).....	10
<i>Charles Scribner's Sons v. Marrs,</i> 262 S.W. 722 (Tex. 1924)	5, 20
<i>Chilcutt v. United States,</i> 4 F.3d 1313 (5th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>City of Beaumont v. Bouillion,</i> 896 S.W.2d 143 (Tex. 1995)	23
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich,</i> 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009)	21
<i>City of Fort Worth v. Pridgen,</i> 653 S.W.3d 176 (Tex. 2022).....	16
<i>City of Houston v. Williams,</i> 216 S.W.3d 827 (Tex. 2007).....	22
<i>Crampton v. Farris,</i> 596 S.W.3d 267 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2019, no pet.).....	20
<i>Dinsdale v. Commonwealth,</i> 675 N.E.2d 374 (Mass. 1997).....	25
<i>Eichelberger v. Eichelberger,</i> 582 S.W.2d 395 (Tex. 1979)	9, 10
<i>Enriquez v. Estelle,</i> 837 F. Supp. 830 (S.D. Tex. 1993).....	24

<i>Gantt v. Gantt</i> , 208 S.W.3d 27 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2006).....	25
<i>In re Ginsberg</i> , 630 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Spec. Ct. Rev. 2018)	21
<i>Griffin v. Hawn</i> , 341 S.W.2d 151 (Tex. 1960).....	22
<i>GTECH Corp. v. Steele</i> , 549 S.W.3d 768 (Tex. App.—Austin 2018).....	22
<i>Hall v. McRaven</i> , 508 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. 2017).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Hill v. Pirtle</i> , 887 S.W.2d 921 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994)	12
<i>Jim Olive Photography v. Univ. of Hous. Sys.</i> , 624 S.W.3d 764 (Tex. 2021).....	13
<i>In re Kline</i> , 311 P.3d 321 (Kan. 2013)	24
<i>Klumb v. Hous. Mun. ERS</i> , 458 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2015).....	13
<i>Lewright v. Bell</i> , 63 S.W. 623 (Tex. 1901).....	4, 5, 6, 15
<i>Longoria v. Paxton</i> , 646 S.W.3d 532 (Tex. 2022)	9, 21
<i>In re Lord</i> , 97 N.W.2d 287 (Minn. 1959).....	24
<i>Massameno v. Statewide Grievance Comm.</i> , 663 A.2d 317 (Conn. 1995)	8, 24
<i>Matzen v. McLane</i> , 659 S.W.3d 381 (Tex. 2021)	13, 19
<i>Maud v. Terrell</i> , 200 S.W. 375 (Tex. 1918).....	4, 5
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022)	14
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	15
<i>Perry v. Del Rio</i> , 67 S.W.3d 85 (Tex. 2001)	4, 23
<i>PUC v. City Pub. Serv. Bd. of San Antonio</i> , 53 S.W.3d 310 (Tex. 2001).....	18

<i>Ramsey v. Bd. of Prof'l Resp.</i> , 771 S.W.2d 116 (Tenn. 1989).....	24
<i>Rattray v. City of Brownsville</i> , 662 S.W.3d 860 (Tex. 2023)	21
<i>In re Reece</i> , 341 S.W.3d 360 (Tex. 2011)	10
<i>Sea Hawk Seafoods, Inc. v. State</i> , 215 P.3d 333 (Alaska 2009)	24
<i>Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malaysia Int'l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	21
<i>In re State Bar of Tex.</i> , 113 S.W.3d 730 (Tex. 2003)	10
<i>State Bar of Tex. v. Kilpatrick</i> , 874 S.W.2d 656 (Tex. 1994).....	11, 20
<i>State v. Lueck</i> , 290 S.W.3d 876 (Tex. 2009).....	16
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	24-25
<i>Terrazas v. Ramirez</i> , 829 S.W.2d 717 (Tex. 1991)	4
<i>Tex. Dep't of Parks & Wildlife v. Miranda</i> , 133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004)	16
<i>Tex. Nat. Res. Conservation Comm'n v. IT-Davy</i> , 74 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. 2002)	24
<i>Tex. S. Univ. v. Villarreal</i> , 620 S.W.3d 899 (Tex. 2021)	12
<i>The State Bar of Tex. v. Gomez</i> , 891 S.W.2d 243 (Tex. 1994).....	10
<i>In re Turner</i> , 627 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. 2021).....	3, 10
<i>United States v. Shaffer Equip. Co.</i> , 158 F.R.D. 80 (S.D. W. Va. 1994)	24
<i>Walther v. FLIS Enters., Inc.</i> , 540 S.W.3d 264 (Ark. 2018).....	24
<i>Washington v. Whitaker</i> , 451 S.E.2d 894 (S.C. 1994).....	24

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

U.S. Const. art. III14, 17

Tex. Const.:

- art. II, § 13
- art. IV
 - § 2..... 12
 - § 14..... 12
 - § 22.....4

Tex. Gov’t Code:

- § 81.024(a)..... 18
- § 81.0871-.08794..... 18
- § 81.0879 18
- § 81.08791..... 18
- § 81.08792 18
- § 402.001(a) 19
- § 402.021 4, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

- 11(b).....6
- 11(b)(2) 14

Sup. Ct. R. 17.3 19

Tex. R. Civ. P. 13 6, 14

Other Authorities:

7 Tex. Jur. 3d Attorney General § 4 12

Tex. Disciplinary Rules Prof’l Conduct:

- 3.01 6, 14
- 3.01, cmt. 2 14
- 3.036
- 3.03(a)(4)..... 14, 15, 17
- 8.04.....5, 17
- 8.04(a) 10
- 8.04(a)(3).....14, 17
